



GROSSMAN YANAK & FORD LLP
Certified Public Accountants and Consultants



Pittsburgh
Community Broadcasting

Pittsburgh Community Broadcasting Corporation

**Financial Statements as of and for the Years Ended September 30,
2022 and June 30, 2021 and for the Period from July 1, 2021 to
September 30, 2021 and Independent Auditors' Report**

PITTSBURGH COMMUNITY BROADCASTING CORPORATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditors' Report	1
Financial Statements:	
Statements of Financial Position as of September 30, 2022; September 30, 2021; and June 30, 2021	3
Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets for the Year ended September 30, 2022 and the Period from July 1, 2021 to September 30, 2021	4
Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets for the Year ended June 30, 2021	5
Statements of Functional Expenses for the Year Ended September 30, 2022	6
Statement of Functional Expenses for the Period from July 1, 2021 to September 30, 2021	7
Statement of Functional Expenses for the Year Ended June 30, 2021	8
Statements of Cash Flows for the Years Ended September 30, 2022 and June 30, 2021 and for the Period from July 1, 2021 to September 30, 2021	9
Notes to Financial Statements	10



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Pittsburgh Community Broadcasting Corporation

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Pittsburgh Community Broadcasting Corporation (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of September 30, 2022; September 30, 2021; and June 30, 2021, and the related statements of activities and changes in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years ended September 30, 2022 and June 30, 2021 and for the period from July 1, 2021 to September 30, 2021, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Pittsburgh Community Broadcasting Corporation as of September 30, 2022, September 30, 2021 and June 30, 2021, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the periods then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audits of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Pittsburgh Community Broadcasting Corporation and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP, and for the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Pittsburgh Community Broadcasting Corporation's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audits of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audits in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Pittsburgh Community Broadcasting Corporation's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Pittsburgh Community Broadcasting Corporation's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audits, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audits.

Grossman Yanak + Ford LLP

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
December 2, 2022

PITTSBURGH COMMUNITY BROADCASTING CORPORATIONSTATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
SEPTEMBER 30, 2022; SEPTEMBER 30, 2021; AND JUNE 30, 2021

<u>ASSETS</u>	<u>September 30, 2022</u>	<u>September 30, 2021</u>	<u>June 30, 2021</u>
CURRENT ASSETS:			
Cash	\$ 2,344,182	\$ 2,618,429	\$ 5,682,519
Accounts receivable	263,368	274,446	304,893
Grants receivable	275,395	109,900	422,815
Prepaid expenses	<u>78,167</u>	<u>76,600</u>	<u>107,008</u>
Total	<u>2,961,112</u>	<u>3,079,375</u>	<u>6,517,235</u>
NONCURRENT ASSETS:			
Investments	3,217,735	3,884,061	916,379
Other assets, net	5,530,433	5,538,203	5,540,146
Property and equipment, net	<u>3,048,462</u>	<u>2,948,976</u>	<u>2,984,993</u>
Total	<u>11,796,630</u>	<u>12,371,240</u>	<u>9,441,518</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>\$ 14,757,742</u>	<u>\$ 15,450,615</u>	<u>\$ 15,958,753</u>
<u>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</u>			
CURRENT LIABILITIES:			
Accounts payable	\$ 60,095	\$ 45,312	\$ 86,627
Deferred revenue:			
Duquesne University underwriting	100,000	100,000	100,000
Underwriting revenue	24,390	53,339	16,314
Accrued liabilities	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>34,729</u>
Total	<u>184,485</u>	<u>198,651</u>	<u>237,670</u>
NONCURRENT LIABILITIES:			
Loan payable	-	200,000	200,000
Deferred revenue - Duquesne University	<u>86,797</u>	<u>188,932</u>	<u>190,952</u>
Total	<u>86,797</u>	<u>388,932</u>	<u>390,952</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES	<u>271,282</u>	<u>587,583</u>	<u>628,622</u>
NET ASSETS:			
Without donor restrictions	11,499,525	11,493,828	11,676,772
With donor restrictions	<u>2,986,935</u>	<u>3,369,204</u>	<u>3,653,359</u>
Total	<u>14,486,460</u>	<u>14,863,032</u>	<u>15,330,131</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	<u>\$ 14,757,742</u>	<u>\$ 15,450,615</u>	<u>\$ 15,958,753</u>

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

PITTSBURGH COMMUNITY BROADCASTING CORPORATION

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 AND THE PERIOD FROM JULY 1, 2021 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

	September 2022			September 2021		
	Without Donor Restriction	With Donor Restriction	Total	Without Donor Restriction	With Donor Restriction	Total
REVENUE, SUPPORT AND OTHER:						
Membership income and contributions	\$ 4,018,960		\$ 4,018,960	\$ 767,700		\$ 767,700
Foundation grants	17,500	\$ 1,145,000	1,162,500	8,500	\$ 65,000	73,500
Government grants	-	41,580	41,580	22,780	-	22,780
Corporation for Public Broadcasting grants	-	371,894	371,894	-	-	-
Underwriting	1,622,378	-	1,622,378	355,102	-	355,102
In-kind contributions	164,820	-	164,820	25,710	-	25,710
Special events / JazzWorks	26,600	-	26,600	8,858	-	8,858
Investment income (loss)	(143,233)	(532,646)	(675,879)	9,783	(38,436)	(28,653)
Other income	43,016	-	43,016	4,936	-	4,936
Net assets released from restriction	<u>1,408,097</u>	<u>(1,408,097)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>310,719</u>	<u>(310,719)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total	<u>7,158,138</u>	<u>(382,269)</u>	<u>6,775,869</u>	<u>1,514,088</u>	<u>(284,155)</u>	<u>1,229,933</u>
EXPENSES:						
Programming	4,582,509	-	4,582,509	1,083,313	-	1,083,313
General and administrative	1,173,788	-	1,173,788	254,859	-	254,859
Fundraising	<u>1,396,144</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,396,144</u>	<u>358,860</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>358,860</u>
Total	<u>7,152,441</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>7,152,441</u>	<u>1,697,032</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,697,032</u>
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS	5,697	(382,269)	(376,572)	(182,944)	(284,155)	(467,099)
NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD	<u>11,493,828</u>	<u>3,369,204</u>	<u>14,863,032</u>	<u>11,676,772</u>	<u>3,653,359</u>	<u>15,330,131</u>
NET ASSETS, END OF PERIOD	<u>\$ 11,499,525</u>	<u>\$ 2,986,935</u>	<u>\$ 14,486,460</u>	<u>\$ 11,493,828</u>	<u>\$ 3,369,204</u>	<u>\$ 14,863,032</u>

See notes to the accompanying financial statements.

PITTSBURGH COMMUNITY BROADCASTING CORPORATION

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

	Without Donor Restriction	With Donor Restriction	Total
REVENUE, SUPPORT AND OTHER:			
Membership income and contributions	\$ 4,260,649		\$ 4,260,649
Foundation grants	64,760	\$ 3,930,710	3,995,470
Government grants	36,880	48,200	85,080
Corporation for Public Broadcasting grants	-	575,487	575,487
Underwriting	1,324,755	-	1,324,755
In-kind contributions	133,752	-	133,752
Special events / JazzWorks	24,030	-	24,030
Investment income (loss)	190,376	(143,460)	46,916
Other income	823,983	-	823,983
Net assets released from restriction	<u>1,443,056</u>	<u>(1,443,056)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total	<u>8,302,241</u>	<u>2,967,881</u>	<u>11,270,122</u>
EXPENSES:			
Programming	4,337,055	-	4,337,055
General and administrative	1,114,718	-	1,114,718
Fundraising	<u>1,381,508</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,381,508</u>
Total	<u>6,833,281</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>6,833,281</u>
INCREASE IN NET ASSETS	1,468,960	2,967,881	4,436,841
NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>10,207,812</u>	<u>685,478</u>	<u>10,893,290</u>
NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 11,676,772</u>	<u>\$ 3,653,359</u>	<u>\$ 15,330,131</u>

See notes to the accompanying financial statements.

PITTSBURGH COMMUNITY BROADCASTING CORPORATION

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

	<u>Programming</u>	<u>General and Administrative</u>	<u>Fundraising</u>	<u>Total</u>
Salaries and payroll taxes	\$ 2,755,221	\$ 590,761	\$ 921,520	\$ 4,267,502
Employee benefits	346,869	42,601	111,508	500,978
Other personnel	20,930	86,985	5,407	113,322
Transmitter	1,050,632	250	-	1,050,882
Marketing	114,627	299	10,263	125,189
Membership	864	2,329	211,455	214,648
Occupancy and utilities	2,203	116,008	40	118,251
Legal, outsourcing and consulting	132,285	110,129	78,201	320,615
Underwriting and other business admin	98,419	65,823	57,750	221,992
Allegheny Front	60,459	-	-	60,459
Depreciation	-	148,684	-	148,684
Amortization	-	7,770	-	7,770
Interest	-	2,149	-	2,149
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Total	<u>\$ 4,582,509</u>	<u>\$ 1,173,788</u>	<u>\$ 1,396,144</u>	<u>\$ 7,152,441</u>

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

PITTSBURGH COMMUNITY BROADCASTING CORPORATION

**STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE PERIOD FROM JULY 1, 2021 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2021**

	<u>Programming</u>	<u>General and Administrative</u>	<u>Fundraising</u>	<u>Total</u>
Salaries and payroll taxes	\$ 685,831	\$ 138,622	\$ 235,566	\$ 1,060,019
Employee benefits	73,724	13,835	25,802	113,361
Other personnel	4,175	11,261	524	15,960
Transmitter	247,748	300	-	248,048
Marketing	3,588	-	-	3,588
Membership	98	599	47,605	48,302
Occupancy and utilities	529	25,162	480	26,171
Legal, outsourcing and consulting	21,774	22,521	24,695	68,990
Underwriting and other business admin	30,148	2,427	24,188	56,763
Allegheny Front	15,698	-	-	15,698
Depreciation	-	36,017	-	36,017
Amortization	-	1,943	-	1,943
Interest	-	2,172	-	2,172
	<u>-</u>	<u>2,172</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,172</u>
Total	<u>\$ 1,083,313</u>	<u>\$ 254,859</u>	<u>\$ 358,860</u>	<u>\$ 1,697,032</u>

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

PITTSBURGH COMMUNITY BROADCASTING CORPORATION

**STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021**

	<u>Programming</u>	<u>General and Administrative</u>	<u>Fundraising</u>	<u>Total</u>
Salaries and payroll taxes	\$ 2,562,471	\$ 594,050	\$ 853,374	\$ 4,009,895
Employee benefits	303,345	49,376	88,936	441,657
Other personnel	19,684	55,543	7,542	82,769
Transmitter	1,038,823	1,625	-	1,040,448
Marketing	41,347	-	3,201	44,548
Membership	1,094	3,480	283,415	287,989
Occupancy and utilities	3,564	110,669	1,880	116,113
Legal, outsourcing and consulting	191,126	105,250	105,340	401,716
Underwriting and other business admin	104,350	20,133	37,820	162,303
Allegheny Front	71,251	-	-	71,251
Depreciation	-	144,739	-	144,739
Amortization	-	7,770	-	7,770
Interest	-	19,583	-	19,583
Other	-	2,500	-	2,500
Total	<u>\$ 4,337,055</u>	<u>\$ 1,114,718</u>	<u>\$ 1,381,508</u>	<u>\$ 6,833,281</u>

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

PITTSBURGH COMMUNITY BROADCASTING CORPORATION

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022, FOR THE PERIOD FROM JULY 1, 2021 TO
 SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

	September 30, 2022	September 30, 2021	June 30, 2021
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:			
Increase (decrease) in net assets	\$ (376,572)	\$ (467,099)	\$ 4,436,841
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:			
Depreciation and amortization	156,454	37,960	152,509
Forgiveness of PPP loan	-	-	(823,800)
Net depreciation of investments	806,608	44,021	15,801
(Increase) decrease in:			
Accounts receivable	11,078	30,447	(77,498)
Grants receivable	(165,495)	312,915	(387,048)
Prepaid expenses	(1,567)	30,408	15,014
Increase (decrease) in:			
Accounts payable	14,783	(41,315)	56,937
Deferred revenue	(131,084)	35,005	(228,805)
Accrued liabilities	-	(34,729)	(28,238)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	<u>314,205</u>	<u>(52,387)</u>	<u>3,131,713</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:			
Purchases of property and equipment	(248,170)	-	(61,157)
Investment purchases, net	<u>(140,282)</u>	<u>(3,011,703)</u>	<u>(158,118)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(388,452)</u>	<u>(3,011,703)</u>	<u>(219,275)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:			
Principal payments on loan payable	<u>(200,000)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(400,000)</u>
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH	(274,247)	(3,064,090)	2,512,438
CASH, BEGINNING	<u>2,618,429</u>	<u>5,682,519</u>	<u>3,170,081</u>
CASH, ENDING	<u>\$ 2,344,182</u>	<u>\$ 2,618,429</u>	<u>\$ 5,682,519</u>
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION:			
Cash paid during the year for interest	<u>\$ 2,149</u>	<u>\$ 2,172</u>	<u>\$ 26,100</u>

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

PITTSBURGH COMMUNITY BROADCASTING CORPORATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. ORGANIZATION AND PURPOSE

Pittsburgh Community Broadcasting Corporation (the "Corporation") is an independent, community-licensed, and member-supported public media organization, home to 90.5 WESA and 91.3 WYEP, serving Pittsburgh and the surrounding communities of Western Pennsylvania. The Corporation is a nonprofit organization that serves more than 2 million residents of Pittsburgh and its surrounding communities every day by leveraging the power of media: by informing, inspiring and entertaining; and by engaging audiences and cultivating conversations to strengthen, enrich and improve the communities it serves.

The Corporation's mission is "to create and distribute trusted content, build connections, and strengthen our community through public media." WESA was introduced as "Pittsburgh's NPR News Station" in 2011, after the acquisition of the radio station WDUQ-FM from Duquesne University. WESA and the Corporation merged into a single corporate entity on December 31, 2015.

In addition to radio programming, both stations play an active role in engaging the community through online and mobile services and in-person events and have a prominent voice in Pittsburgh's civic and cultural affairs. Each week more than a quarter of a million Southwestern Pennsylvanians listen to the Corporation's broadcasts, and tens of thousands more engage with their content through their websites and mobile digital services.

The majority of revenues and support of the Corporation is derived from membership dues, annual grants from the Corporation for Public Broadcasting, and underwriting fees received from individuals or companies.

During 2021, the board of directors made the decision to modify the Corporation's fiscal year end from June 30th to September 30th. These financial statements present the statements of financial position and results of operations for the years ended September 30, 2022 and June 30, 2021, along with the three month period ended September 30, 2021.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Use of Estimates - The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("U.S. GAAP") requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the dates of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting periods. Actual results could differ from the estimates.

Financial Statement Presentation - The Corporation is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions. Net assets without donor restrictions are the net assets that are not restricted by donor imposed restrictions. Net assets with donor restrictions are 1) subject to donor stipulations that either expire by the passage of time or can be fulfilled and removed by actions of the Corporation pursuant to those stipulations, or 2) subject to donor stipulations requiring that they be invested in perpetuity.

Availability of Financial Assets - The Corporation's financial assets available for general expenditures within one year of the statements of financial position are as follows:

	September 30, 2022	September 30, 2021	June 30, 2021
Cash	\$ 2,344,182	\$ 2,618,429	\$ 5,682,519
Accounts receivable	263,368	274,446	304,893
Grants receivable	275,395	109,900	422,815
Investments	<u>3,217,735</u>	<u>3,884,061</u>	<u>916,379</u>
Total financial assets	6,100,680	6,886,836	7,326,606
Less net assets with donor restrictions	<u>(2,986,935)</u>	<u>(3,369,204)</u>	<u>(3,653,359)</u>
Total available financial assets	<u>\$ 3,113,745</u>	<u>\$ 3,517,632</u>	<u>\$ 3,673,247</u>

As part of the Corporation's liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations come due. As of June 30, 2021, the cash balance includes approximately \$3,000,000 of restricted funds received from an anonymous donor to create an endowment fund that is permanently restricted. In July 2021, these funds were transferred to an investment account and are included in investments at September 30, 2021 and 2022. With the exception of this balance, the investments reflected in the table above are available, but not expected to be used for operations.

Revenue and Support - The Corporation recognizes membership income upon receipt. Membership income relates to monthly or annual donations from listeners. There is no term of membership and these donations are not considered exchange transactions.

Non-commercial stations may recognize revenue from businesses or organizations that underwrite specific programs or portions of programming as underwriting revenue. Underwriting revenue and other related support is recognized as the underwritten programs or portions of programming is broadcast.

Deferred revenue consists of unexpended grants and unearned underwriting for programs not yet broadcast as of September 30, 2022; September 30, 2021 and June 30, 2021. Membership and underwriting revenues are reported as revenue without donor restrictions in the accompanying statements of activities.

Contributions and grants are received from various individuals, businesses and organizations. Contributions, as well as unconditional promises to give, are recognized in the period when they are made known to the Corporation. All contributions are considered to be net assets without donor restrictions unless specifically restricted by the donor. Amounts received that are designated for future periods are considered net assets with donor restrictions. Amounts restricted by the donor for specific purposes are reported as net assets with donor restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions in the statements of activities as net assets released from restriction. Restrictions on gifts of fixed assets or cash for the purchase of fixed assets expire when the asset is purchased or constructed. Donor-restricted income is classified as revenue without donor restriction if restrictions are satisfied in the same fiscal year in which the income is received.

Deferred Duquesne University Underwriting Revenue - Deferred Duquesne University underwriting revenue represents future underwriting agreed to by the seller as a portion of the purchase price of the WDUQ FM station. Underwriting revenue is recognized ratably over the period in which the Corporation is obligated to provide related benefits to the seller, through the year ending September 30, 2024. Total deferred underwriting revenue was \$197,705, reduced by a net discount of \$10,908, at September 30, 2022. Total deferred underwriting revenue was \$306,080, reduced by a net discount of \$17,148, at September 30, 2021. Total deferred underwriting revenue was \$309,660, reduced by a net discount of \$18,708, at June 30, 2021.

Adoption of New Accounting Standard - In 2022, the Organization adopted Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") 2020-07, Presentation and Disclosures by Not-for-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets. The ASU seeks to improve U.S. GAAP by increasing the transparency of contributed nonfinancial assets for not-for-profit entities through enhancements to presentation and disclosure. The Corporation's presentation of gifts in-kind already conforms to ASU 2020-07. However, certain new required disclosures have been incorporated below and within Note 7.

Donated Professional Services - The Corporation receives significant in-kind contributions of service time from members of the community and volunteers related to program operations. Donated professional services are recognized as contributions if the services (a) create or enhance nonfinancial assets or (b) require specialized skills, are performed by people with those skills, and would otherwise be purchased by the Corporation. The Corporation recognized in-kind contribution revenue and a corresponding expense in an amount approximating the estimated fair value at the time of the donation (see Note 7).

Functional Allocation of Expenses - The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statements of functional expenses. Directly identifiable expenses are charged to programming and supporting services. Expenses relating to more than one function have primarily been allocated among the programming and supporting services on the basis of employee time and effort. Other allocable expenses include occupancy and maintenance expenses which are based on building space analysis.

Cash - The Corporation maintains cash at financial institutions which may at times exceed federally insured limits and which may at times exceed statement of financial position amounts due to outstanding checks.

Accounts and Grants Receivables - Accounts and grants receivable are reported at amounts management expects to collect on balances outstanding at period-end and are charged off as uncollectible when management determines the receivable will not be collected. No allowance for uncollectible accounts was deemed necessary as determined by management on the specific identification basis at September 30, 2022; September 30, 2021 and June 30, 2021. Due to the short-term nature of the expected grants receivable collections, the net realizable value is considered a reasonable estimate of the fair value.

Investments - Investments are reflected at fair value in the statement of financial position. Realized gains and losses, as well as changes in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of investments are reflected in the statements of activities.

Those investments received as gifts or donations are recorded at their fair value on the date received. Investment income is reported as changes in net assets without donor restrictions unless their use is restricted by explicit donor-imposed restrictions.

Investment securities are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, market and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes could occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the statements of financial position.

Fair Value Measurements - U.S. GAAP establishes a framework for measuring the fair value of financial assets. That framework provides a hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below:

Level 1 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical financial assets or liabilities. Level 1 inputs are considered to be the most reliable evidence of fair value.

Level 2 - Inputs are not quoted prices in active markets, but are observable either directly or indirectly.

Level 3 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable inputs that may reflect the reporting entity's own assumptions. Level 3 inputs are used in the absence of relevant observable inputs.

Mutual funds are traded in active markets and valued based on their quoted prices by independent pricing vendors (Level 1).

The preceding methods described may produce fair value calculations that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the Corporation believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date. There have been no changes to the methodology used at September 30, 2022; September 30, 2021; and June 30, 2021.

Other Assets - Other assets includes the value of an FCC license of \$5,500,000. The FCC license is deemed to have an indefinite life and, accordingly, is not amortized but is periodically evaluated for impairment.

Other assets also includes the net cost of the acquisition of the license. The license acquisition costs of \$82,881 are being amortized over a period of 11 years. Accumulated amortization at September 30, 2022; September 30, 2021; and June 30, 2021 was \$52,448; \$44,678; and \$42,735, respectively. Amortization of the license costs was \$7,770 for each of the years ended September 30, 2022 and June 30, 2021 and \$1,943 for the period from July 1, 2021 to September 30, 2021. Future expected amortization is \$7,770 for each of the years ending September 30, 2023 through 2025, with the remainder being amortized in 2026.

Property and Equipment - Property and equipment are recorded at cost, estimated historical cost, or fair value at date of donation, if such value is greater than \$5,000. All capitalized assets, with the exception of land, are being depreciated. Depreciation is recorded in the statements of activities as an expense without donor restrictions and is computed using the straight-line basis over the assets' estimated useful lives ranging from 3 to 40 years.

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets - Management evaluates the valuation and depreciation/amortization, as applicable, of the Corporation's various long-lived assets. Management's evaluation considers both current and future levels of undiscounted cash flows generated by the related assets to determine when impairment has occurred. Any write-downs due to impairment are charged to operations at the time the impairment is identified.

Income Taxes - The Corporation is exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Management has assessed the Corporation's tax positions and concluded that there were no uncertain tax positions requiring recognition in the financial statements as of September 30, 2022, September 30, 2021 or June 30, 2021. The Corporation is no longer subject to tax examinations for the years before June 30, 2019.

Subsequent Events - Management has evaluated subsequent events through December 2, 2022, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

3. INVESTMENTS

Investments at September 30, 2022; September 30, 2021 and June 30, 2021 consisted of the following:

	September 30, 2022	September 30, 2021	June 30, 2021
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 11,399	\$ 3,270
Mutual funds	<u>\$ 3,217,735</u>	<u>3,872,662</u>	<u>913,109</u>
Total	<u>\$ 3,217,735</u>	<u>\$ 3,884,061</u>	<u>\$ 916,379</u>

Investment income (loss) for the year ended September 30, 2022, the period from July 1, 2021 to September 30, 2021 and the year ended June 30, 2021 consisted of the following:

	September 30, 2022	September 30, 2021	June 30, 2021
Realized and unrealized losses	\$ (806,608)	\$ (44,021)	\$ (15,801)
Interest and dividends	<u>130,729</u>	<u>15,368</u>	<u>62,717</u>
Total investment income (loss)	<u>\$ (675,879)</u>	<u>\$ (28,653)</u>	<u>\$ 46,916</u>

4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consist of the following at September 30, 2022; September 30, 2021 and June 30, 2021:

	September 30, 2022	September 30, 2021	June 30, 2021
Land	\$ 637,417	\$ 637,417	\$ 637,417
Building	2,984,396	2,984,396	2,984,396
Leasehold improvements	506,470	282,383	282,383
Computer & office	198,916	198,916	198,916
Furniture & fixtures	133,915	133,915	133,915

Software	\$ 49,935	\$ 49,935	\$ 49,935
Transmission & broadcasting	<u>675,757</u>	<u>651,674</u>	<u>651,674</u>
Total	5,186,806	4,938,636	4,938,636
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>(2,138,344)</u>	<u>(1,989,660)</u>	<u>(1,953,643)</u>
Property and equipment, net	<u>\$ 3,048,462</u>	<u>\$ 2,948,976</u>	<u>\$ 2,984,993</u>

Depreciation expense for year ended September 30, 2022, the period from July 1, 2021 to September 30, 2022 and the year ended June 30, 2021 was \$148,684, \$36,017 and \$144,739, respectively.

5. LOAN PAYABLE

On November 12, 2015, the Corporation entered into a \$1,400,000 note payable with Dollar Bank. The agreement provided for six annual principal payments of \$200,000 due on December 1 of each year commencing on December 1, 2016. All remaining principal and interest obligations outstanding were due on the maturity date of November 1, 2022. Interest was payable monthly at 4.25%.

In prior years, the Corporation made principal payments in advance of the scheduled due dates and, therefore did not reflect any amounts as current. During 2021, the Corporation paid its December 2021 payment in March 2021, therefore, there was no current portion of long-term debt recorded at June 30, 2021 or September 30, 2021. During 2022, the Corporation satisfied the remainder of the note payable. The note was secured by substantially all assets of the Corporation. The outstanding balance of the loan as of September 30, 2021 and June 30, 2021 was \$200,000.

6. PAYCHECK PROTECTION PROGRAM LOAN

On April 15, 2020, the Corporation received a Paycheck Protection Program ("PPP") loan from Dollar Bank in the amount of \$823,800. For the year ended June 30, 2021 the Corporation reflected the full amount of the PPP loan as other income, recognizing that the PPP loan proceeds were spent on qualified expenditures, and that the PPP loan was fully forgiven by the Small Business Administration on November 18, 2020.

7. DONATED PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

The donated services for the year ended September 30, 2022; for the period from July 1, 2021 to September 30, 2021; and the year ended June 30, 2021 were \$164,820; \$25,710; and \$133,752, respectively.

All donated underwriting services were utilized by the Corporation's programs and supporting services. There were no donor-imposed restrictions associated with the donated services. Donated underwriting services are valued at the standard hourly rates charged for those services.

8. RETIREMENT PLAN

Effective July 1, 1996, the Corporation adopted a 403(b) Employer Contributory Tax Deferred Annuity Plan (the "Plan"). All employees are eligible to participate in the Plan. Eligible employees may elect to contribute a portion of their compensation up to the annual maximum allowed by the Internal Revenue Service. After six months of employment, eligible employees' contributions may be matched by the Corporation. During the year ended September 30, 2022; the period from July 1, 2021 to September 30, 2021; and the year ended June 30, 2021, the Corporation elected to match dollar-for-dollar, each employee's contribution up to a maximum of 6% of compensation per pay. Total contributions for the year ended September 30, 2022; the period from July 1, 2021 to September 30, 2021; and the year ended June 30, 2021 were approximately \$205,000; \$50,000; and \$182,000, respectively.

9. ENDOWMENT

The Corporation's endowment consists of a foundation grant received in May 2021. Donor stipulations require that the contribution be used to establish an endowment to be used for fundraising initiatives, such as challenge and matching grants. Under the grant agreement, through 2029, the endowment draws will be restricted to funding membership incentives, with the goal of growing membership of the Corporation and the revenue derived from it. If after 2029, those types of incentives no longer represent best practices for public media nonprofit organizations, the Corporation may invest the funds in other activities or initiatives designed to grow membership and/or increase contributed revenue. Under these restrictions, endowment draws may not be used to fund staff positions. If, by the fifteenth anniversary of the awarding of these funds, the Corporation is able to raise an additional \$3,000,000 toward the Corporation's endowment (whether donor-restricted or board-designated), the restriction on the use of funds drawn from the endowment shall be modified to support activities or initiatives that enhance the sustainability of the Corporation. Furthermore, if the endowment goal is reached, the Corporation can choose to use the endowment draw to support staff positions that contribute to the sustainability of the Corporation.

Under the grant agreement, the Corporation may expend, in any one year, up to 5 percent of the value of the endowment, including all interest, capital gains, dividends and distributions realized over time. The value is determined by averaging the value of the endowment grant over a three-year period (or fewer if the expenditure is drawn within the first three years of the grant).

The Board of Directors has interpreted the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania's Act 141 ("Act 141") as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Corporation classifies as net assets with donor restrictions the original value of gifts donated to the perpetual

endowment as well as subsequent gifts to the perpetual endowment. Accumulations to the perpetual endowment (consisting of realized and unrealized gains (losses) are classified as net assets with donor restrictions until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Corporation in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by Act 141.

Investment Return Objectives, Risk Parameters and Strategies - The Board of Directors has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to the restricted purpose by its endowments while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Corporation relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The Corporation targets a diversified asset allocation that places a greater emphasis on equity-based investments to achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent risk constraints.

Spending Policy - The Board of Directors has approved a spending policy consistent with Pennsylvania law, under which the Corporation determines, as of the end of each fiscal year, the amount to be spent in the ensuing year, not to exceed the 5% limit disclosed above, based on the average market value for the previous three years (or less if a draw is taken in the first three years of the endowment). In establishing this policy, the Corporation shall attempt to grow the funds and offset any normal inflationary impact and, at the same time, provide reasonable and prudent spending of income generated by the endowment.

Over the long term, the Corporation expects the current spending policy to allow its endowment to grow after consideration of the amount appropriated for expenditure. This is consistent with the Corporation's objective to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets held in perpetuity or for a specified term as well as to provide additional real growth through new gifts and investment return.

At September 30, 2022; September 30, 2021; and June 30, 2021, the endowment net assets are comprised of donor-restricted net assets and does not include any net assets without donor restriction or board-designated net assets.

The following schedule provides a reconciliation of the Corporation's endowment:

Balance, July 1, 2020	\$ -
Contribution	3,143,460
Investment loss, net	<u>(143,460)</u>
Balance, June 30, 2021	3,000,000
Investment loss, net	<u>(38,436)</u>

Balance, October 1, 2021	\$ 2,961,564
Investment loss, net	<u>(532,646)</u>
Balance, September 30, 2022	<u>\$ 2,428,918</u>

10. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions at September 30, 2022; September 30, 2021; and June 30, 2021 consist of the following:

	<u>September 30, 2022</u>	<u>September 30, 2021</u>	<u>June 30, 2021</u>
Program restrictions:			
Radio programs and podcasts	\$ 234,739	\$ 145,140	\$ 372,109
Capacity building & operating	203,278	-	-
Ecosystem	120,000	-	-
Membership and fundraising incentives	-	150,000	150,000
Grable	-	112,500	131,250
In Perpetuity:			
Endowment	<u>\$ 2,428,918</u>	<u>\$ 2,961,564</u>	<u>\$ 3,000,000</u>
Total	<u>\$ 2,986,935</u>	<u>\$ 3,369,204</u>	<u>\$ 3,653,359</u>
